The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

5 

PART I. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS 6 
SECTION 1.1.  The North Carolina General Assembly makes the following findings 7 

for agriculture in 2024: 8 

(1) Agriculture and agribusiness in North Carolina constituted an economic 9 

impact of one hundred eleven billion one hundred million dollars 10 

($111,100,000,000), posting an eight billion dollar ($8,000,000,000) increase 11 

from the previous year. 12 

(2) North Carolina is one of the nation's top producers of a diversity of agriculture 13 

commodities, including sweet potatoes, tobacco, eggs, cucumbers, Christmas 14

[...]

amounts from the following sources to the State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund: 25 

(1) Two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) from the Stabilization and 26 

Inflation Reserve. 27 

(2) Two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) from the Information 28 

Technology Reserve. 29 

(3) Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) from the Economic Development 30 

Project Reserve. 31 

SECTION 2.1.(b)  Appropriation. – The State Controller shall transfer from the State 32 

Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer 33 

Services (Department) the sum of four hundred seventy-five million dollars ($475,000,000). The 34 

funds transferred in this subsection are appropriated to the Department for the 2024 Agricultural 35 

Disaster Crop Loss Program as established in Part III of this act. These funds and remaining 36 

funds from Section 5.9A(c)(2) of S.L.